Rev1.0             Preliminary and all contents are subject to change without prior notice.
© Seaward Electronics, Inc., • www.seawardinc.com • Page 2                  9/4/2012
SE1025
40V 500mA 开关型 LED 调色驱动器调色
Typical Application（典型应用电路）
General Description（产品描述）
SE1025 是一款用于 LED 照明的开关型调色驱动
器。内部集成两个 450mΩ，耐压 40V 的 Mosfet

SE1025
40V 500mA 开关型 LED 调色驱动器调色
Ordering Information(订货信息)
Device
Marking
Information
Package VOUT
SE1025 S1025 SOT23-6 N/A
Absolute Maximum Ratings(最大额定参数)
Symbol Parameter Maximum Units
VIN Input Voltage -0.3～40 V
VL1 Voltage at L1 Pin -0.3～40 V
VL2 Voltage at L2 Pin -0.3～40 V
VIset Voltage at ISET Pin -0.3～1.5 V
VST Voltage at ST Pin -0.3～5 V
PTR1 Thermal Resistance(SOT23-6)ΘJA 220 ℃/W
Tstg Storage Temperature -55 to 150 ℃
Tsolder Package Lead Soldering Temperature 260℃, 10s N/A
ESD  HBM(Human Body Mode) 2 kV
Note1: Exceeding these ratings may damage the device.
Rev1.0             Preliminary and all contents are subject to change without prior notice.
© Seaward Electronics, Inc., • www.seawardinc.com • Page 5                  9/4/2012
SE1025
40V 500mA 开关型 LED 调色驱动器调色
Recommended Operating Conditions(推荐工作条件)
Symbol Parameter Maximum Units
V
IN
 Supply Voltage 5.5 to 40 V
I
out
 Output Current 100~700 mA
T
OTP
 Operating Temperature -40 to +85 ℃
Note Note2: The device is not guaranteed to function outside of its operating rating.
Electrical Characteristics(电气参数)
(VIN =30V, IOUT=300mA, TA = 25°C unless otherwise specified)
Symbol ITEMS Test
Conditions
Min Typ Max Unit
VIN Input Voltage  5.5  40 V
UVLO Under Voltage Lockout   4  V
Ivin Operating Current   120 130 µA
OTP Thermal Shutdown Temperature   110  ℃
RON L1, L2 On Resistance (Note 3)   450 500 mΩ
ILEAK L1, L2 Leakage Current VIN＝30V  0.01 1 µA
VISET Night Lighting RISET=20Ω 170 200 230 mV
Short Circuit Protection
ILIMIT L1, L2 Current Limit  0.7 1 1.5 A
Switch Cycle
Tcycle Switch Cycle  100 130 160 mS
Rev1.0             Preliminary and all contents are subject to change without prior notice.
© Seaward Electronics, Inc., • www.seawardinc.com • Page 6                  9/4/2012
SE1025
40V 500mA 开关型 LED 调色驱动器调色
Applications Information(应用信息)
 Operation Description
 工作模式
SE1025 内置 4 种调色模式，并且依靠 ST 端的电平状态来切换，ST 持续置低 200mS
以上认为是以此有效的置低，置高则当即生效。
当 ISET 端接有 100K 以下的电阻到地
 系统上电且 ST 为高，L1 接通，L2 关断
 ST 第一次置低后再次置高，L1 关断，L2 接通
 ST 第二次置低后再次置高，L1，L2，同时接通
 ST 第三次置低后再次置高，L1、L2 都进入夜灯模式
 ST 第四次置低后再次置高，循环回 L1 接通，L2 关断状态
夜灯电流设置：
如果 ISET 端悬空或者电阻大于 500K
 系统上电且 ST 为高，L1 接通，L2 关断
 ST 第一次置低后再次置高，L1 关断，L2 接通
 ST 第二次置低后再次置高，L1，L2，同时接通
 ST 第三次置低后再次置高，循环回 L1 接通，L2 关断状态